
G.O.(Ms)No.148/2025/H&FWD Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 20-05-

2025

Read 1 G.O.(Ms)No.100/2019/H&FWD dated 06.07.2019

2 G.O.(Ms)No.218/2020/H&FWD dated 11.11.2020

3 G.O.(Ms)No.56/2022/H&FWD dated 14.03.2022

4
Judgement dated 25.02.2021 of Hon’ble Supreme Court in

Civil Appeal Nos.606-616 of 2021

5 Judgment dated 15.12.2023 of Hon’ble High Court in W.P

(C) Nos. 26981 of 2021 & connected cases

6 Order No. FRC 50/17-23/MBBS/BCMCH dated 06.06.2024

issued by the Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical

Education.

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Health & Family Welfare Department - Medical Education - Academic

- Judgment dated 15.12.2023 of Hon’ble High Court in W.P (C) Nos.

26981 of 2021 & connected cases - Fee structure of MBBS course in

Believers Church Medical College Hospital, Thiruvalla for Academic

Year 2017-18 to 2023-24 - revised - Orders issued.

HEALTH & FAMILYWELFARE (S) DEPARTMENT

ORDER

As per the order read as 4th paper above, the Hon'ble Supreme Court

ordered to the Fee Regulatory Committee (FRC) to reconsider the fee for

M.B.B.S course in respect of Believers Church Medical College
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Hospital, Thiruvalla, and issued orders expeditiously. The order issued

by FRC in compliance with the above judgement was challenged by the

Medical College by filing W.P(C) Nos. 26981 of 2021 & connected

cases. These petitions were disposed by the Hon'ble High Court as per

the order read as 5th paper above, as both parties came into an agreement

that if the fee is fixed as Rs.4,85,000/- for the year 2017-18 and in the

corresponding manner as has been done in the case of other similar

colleges, the fixation of the fee will not be disputed any further by the

management.

2) In compliance with the judgement read as 5th papers above, the

Fee Regulatory Committee reconsidered the fee for M.B.B.S course

from the academic year 2017-18 to 2023-24 in respect of Believers

Church Medical College Hospital, Thiruvalla, and issued orders read as

6th paper above, revising the fee for M.B.B.S course for the General

Quota (85%) students in the college from the academic year 2017-18 to

2023-24.

3)In the circumstances, Government are pleased to notify the revised

fee structure for the MBBS Course in respect of Believers Church

Medical College Hospital, Thiruvalla, from the academic year 2017-18

to 2023-24 as fixed by the Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical

Education in Kerala as detailed below;

Believers Church Medical College Hospital, Thiruvalla

Sl.No. Academic Year Revised Fee for General

Quota (85%)

1 2017-18 4,85,000/-

2 2018-19 5,60,000/-

3 2019 20 6 16 000/
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3 2019-20 6,16,000/-

4 2020-21 6,55,500/-

5 2021-22 6,94,830/-

6 2022-23 7,34,852/-

7 2023-24 7,77,179/-

4) The Amount, if any, received by the Medical College from the

students in excess of the revised fee shall be refunded to the students.

Similarly amount, if any, due from the students as balance fees shall be

paid by the students to the Medical College.

5) The tuition fee, special fee and other eligible fees in respect of

SC/ST/OEC students admitted for the course in 2017-18 to 2023-24

will be sanctioned to the colleges by the Director of SC/ST

Development Department at the rates fixed by the Fee Regulatory

Committee for Medical Education in Kerala.

6) All previous Government Orders fixing the fee for MBBS course in

respect of Believers Church Medical College Hospital, Thiruvalla, for

the academic year 2017-18 to 2023-24 stands modified to the above

extent.

7) The judgement read as 5th paper above complied with accordingly.

(By order of the Governor)

JANARDHANAN K

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

The Advocate General, Ernakulam (with C/L)
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The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram

The Commissioner for Entrance Examination, Thiruvananthapuram

The Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences, Thrissur

The Manager, Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical Education in

Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal, Believers Church Medical College Hospital, Thiruvalla

(through DME)

The Director, Directorate of SC Development, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director, Directorate of ST Development, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I&PRD.

Stock File/Office copy(S3/343/2020-Health)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

HEALTH-S3/343/2020-HEALTH G.O.(Ms)No.148/2025/H&FWD


